

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120 <u>http://www.puc.pa.gov</u> E-filing and E-service only per Emergency Order M-2020-3019262 November 14, 2022

> A-00119007 A-2022-3036680 & A-2022-3036702

WILLIAMS MOVING & STORAGE INC T/A PARKS-CENTRE CARRIERS/PARKS 740 COMMONWEALTH DRIVE WARRENDALE PA 15086

To Whom It May Concern,

On November 9, 2022, the Commission received Williams Moving & Storage Inc, t/a Parks-Centre Carriers/Parks's request to cancel a certificate of public convenience. However, Williams Moving & Storage Inc, t/a Parks-Centre Carriers/Parks still owes its outstanding assessment in the amount of \$247.

Section 510 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 510, authorizes the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission to assess all public utilities a percentage of their gross intrastate operating revenues for the preceding calendar year. The Commission sent Williams Moving & Storage Inc, t/a Parks-Centre Carriers/Parks Notice of Assessment for fiscal year 2022/2023 on or around September 9, 2022.

The Notice of Assessment advised Williams Moving & Storage Inc, t/a Parks-Centre Carriers/Parks that it had thirty (30) days to pay the amount assessed. Williams Moving & Storage Inc, t/a Parks-Centre Carriers/Parks was further advised that if it had any objections to the assessed amount that objections had to be made in writing within fifteen (15) days and submit payment for the assessed amount.

Williams Moving & Storage Inc, t/a Parks-Centre Carriers/Parks did not file objections to the assessed amount, and it has not submitted payment for the assessed amount.

The Commission will cancel Williams Moving & Storage Inc, t/a Parks-Centre Carriers/Parks's certificate of public convenience within twenty (20) days of the date of this letter. Furthermore, if Williams Moving & Storage Inc, t/a Parks-Centre Carriers/Parks's outstanding assessment is not paid within twenty (20) days of this letter, the Commission will refer this matter to the Attorney General of Pennsylvania for appropriate action and request suspension or revocation of automobile registration with the Department of Transportation.

Sincerely, Dem

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary

Assessments Contact: (717) 265-7548 PUCASSESSMENTS@pa.gov